Charger Use

1. Please only use the charger included in the pack
for charging the battery pack. in case you want to
use a third.party charger please contact Customer
Service for verification before use.2. When plugging
the charger in to an electric socket, the indicator
light will tum on green. When you plug the
Doconnector into the battery pack for charging, the
indicator light on the charger will turn on red.3.
Unplug the charger from the elecric socket when not
charging. Place it back to the chainsaw case to avoid
it

mixed with other chargers.

Chain installation instructions

Step 1

Install the guide plate and chain into the sprocket,
and Install the guide plate adjusting elastic pin into
the small holof the guide plate

Step 2

ke ep it not tightened, adjust the tightness of the
chain by handCove, the guide plate cover.install the
nut

Step 3

Tighten the screws with a wrench



Important Tips for Use

1. Battery Charging: the red light will be on while
charging; the green light will be on when the battery
Is fullycharged.

2.Install the chain as per the operation diagram.
CAUTON: Make sure to unplug the battery pack
before installation of the guide plate or the chain.3.
Before use each time, test start with no load first and
observe whether the chainsaw can run normally
withoutan isSue.

4. ltis not advised to cut hard objects, such as metal,
rock, bricks etc. otherwise it may bre ak the product
orreduce the product life.Battery Pack Use

1. The product is compatible with tailor made
battery packs with 21V, 26V and up to 42V.

2. When the battery pack is fully charged, please
unplug the power.

3. The battery pack is with tem perature protection,
low voltage protection and over-current protection



Verwendung des Ladegerats

1. Bitte verwenden Sie zum Aufladen des Akkus nur
das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Ladegerat. Falls Sie
ein Ladegerat eines Drittanbieters verwenden
mochten, kontaktieren Sie bitte vor der Verwendung
den Kundendienst zur Uberpriifung.

2. Wenn Sie das Ladegerat an eine Steckdose
anschlieRen, leuchtet die Anzeigeleuchte grun auf.
Wenn Sie den Doconnector zum Aufladen an den
Akkupack anschlielen, leuchtet die Anzeigeleuchte
am Ladegerat rot auf. 3. Ziehen Sie das Ladegerat
aus der Steckdose, wenn es gerade nicht ladt. Legen
Sie es zuruck in das Gehause der Kettensage, damit
es nicht mit anderen Ladegeraten verwechselt wird.
Anleitung zur Montage der Kette

Schritt 1

1. Montieren Sie die Fuhrungsplatte und die Kette in
das Kettenrad. Setzen Sie den verstellbaren Stift der
Flihrungsplatte in die kleine Offnung der
Fuhrungsplatte ein.

2. Ziehen Sie ihn nicht fest an. Passen Sie die
Spannung der Kette manuell an. Montieren Sie die
Fuhrungsplattenabdeckung und die Mutter.

3. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben mit einem



Wichtige Hinweise zur Verwendung:

1. Batterieladung: Wahrend des Ladevorgangs
leuchtet die rote Lampe; wenn die Batterie
vollstandig geladen ist, leuchtet die grune Lampe.
2. Installieren Sie die Kette gemal} dem
Installationsdiagramm.

ACHTUNG: Entfernen Sie vor der Installation der
Fluhrungsplatte oder der Kette unbedingt den Akku.
3. Testen Sie die Kettensage vor jedem Gebrauch
zunachst ohne Last und prufen Sie, ob sie
einwandfrei lauft.

4. Es wird nicht empfohlen, harte Materialien wie
Metall, Stein oder Ziegel zu schneiden, da dies zu
Schaden am Gerat oder einer verkurzten
Lebensdauer fuhren kann. Verwendung des Akkus
1. Das Produkt ist mit malRgeschneiderten
Batteriepaketen kompatibel, die Spannungen von 21
V, 26 V und bis zu 42V haben.

2. Sobald das Batteriepaket vollstandig aufgeladen
ist, bitte den Stromanschluss trennen.

3. Das Batteriepaket verfugt uber Temperaturschutz,
Unterspannungsschutz und Uberstromschutz



Laturin kaytto

1. Kayta vain pakkauksen mukana tullutta laturia
akkupaketin lataamiseen. Jos haluat kayttaa
kolmannen osapuolen laturia, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun ennen kayttoa varmistaaksesi
yhteensopivuuden. 2. Kun laturi on kytketty
pistorasiaan, valoilmaisin syttyy vihreaksi. Kun
kytket Doconnectorin akkupakettiin latausta varten,
laturin valoilmaisin syttyy punaiseksi.3. Irrota laturi
pistorasiasta, kun sita ei kayteta lataukseen. Aseta se
takaisin moottorisahan koteloon, jotta se ei sekoitu
muihin latureihin.

Ketjun asennusohjeet

Vaihe 1

Asenna ohjauslevy ja ketju hammaspyoraan ja
asenna ohjauslevyn saatokumitanko ohjauslevyn
pieneen reikaan.

Vaihe 2

Ala Kirista sitd, vaan saada ketjun kiristysta kasin.
Asenna ohjauslevyn kansi ja kiinnita mutteri.

Vaihe 3

Kirista ruuvit avaimella.

Ketjun huolto



Tarkeita kayttoohjeita:

1. Akun lataus: punainen valo palaa latauksen
aikana, vihrea valo palaa, kun akku on taysin
ladattu.

2. Asenna ketju kayttoohjeen mukaisesti.
VAROITUS: Irrota akkupaketti virtalahteesta ennen
ohjauslevyn tai ketjun asentamista.3. Kayta aina
ensin ketjusahaa ilman kuormaa ja tarkista, etta se
toimii normaalisti ilman ongelmia ennen kayttoa.4.
Ketjusahaa ei suositella kaytettavaksi kovien
esineiden, kuten metallin, kiven tai tiilien,
leikkaamiseen, silla se voi vahingoittaa tuotetta tai
lyhentaa sen kayttoikaa. Akkupaketin kaytto

1. Tuote on yhteensopiva raataloityjen
akkupakettien kanssa, joiden janniteon 21V, 26V ja
enintaan 42 V.

2. Kun akkupaketti on taysin ladattu, irrota
virtalahde.

3. Akkupaketissa on lampotilasuojaus, matalan
jannitteen suojaus ja ylikuormitussuojaus



Ncnonb3oBaHMe 3apsAAHOro yCTpOUCTBaA

1. Moxanyncra, UCNONIb3ynUTe TOJIbKO 3apsapHoe
YCTPOUCTBO, BXOAsSLLEe B KOMNNEKT, ANA 3apAaKu
aKKyMynaTopHoro 6s10ka. Ecnu Bbl xoTure
MCNO/Ib30BaThb 3apsAAHOE YCTPOUCTBO CTOPOHHETO
npousBoaUTEeNs, NOXKaNyucTa,
NPOKOHCYNbTUPYUTECH CO CNYXKXO60U NopaepXKH
K/IMEHTOB nepepg ucrnosib30BaHNeM.

2. Mpy nogKNYEeHUN 3apAAHOIo YCTPOUCTBA K
3/IEKTPUYECKOW PO3eTKe MHAUKATOP 3aropaeTcs
3eneHbIiM yseToM. [lpn nogknwyeHun Doconnector K
aKKYMYNATOPHOMY 6/10KYy ANA 3apAaKu Ha 3apsaHOM
YCTPOMUCTBE 3aropaeTcsa KpacHbI MHAUKATOP. 3.
OTcoeguHANTE 3apsAaHOEe YCTPOUCTBO OT PO3ETKMN,
Korga oHo He ucnonb3yerca. [lomecTtute ero
obpaTHo B pyTasap ans 6eH3onunbl, 4To6bI
nsbexarb NyTaHULbI C APYrMMU 3apALHbIMU
yCTpouUcTBaMu. MHCTPYKL MM NO YCTAaHOBKE Lenu:
Warl

YCcTaHOBUTE HanNpasAsOLWY NJAaCcTUHY U Lenb Ha
3B€3[304KY, a 3aTeéM BCTaBbTe PEryJIMpoBO4YHbIU
3N1aCTUYHbIN WTUQT HaNPaBAAOLLEN NJACTUHBI B
He6oNblUOE OTBEPCTHE HAa HaNpaBAAOLWEN
nnacTuHe.



Ba)XHble cOBeTbl MO UCMOJIb30BaAHUIO:

1. 3apsAgKa aKKyMynaTopa: BO BpemMs 3apaAgKu roput
KpaCHbIM UHAUKATOP, a KOrga akKyMynsTop
NOJIHOCTbIO 3aPSIXKEH, 3aropaeTcs 3e/1eHbIN
MHOUKATOP.

2. YcTaHOBUTE Lenb B COOTBETCTBUN C UHCTPYKLUEN
No 3KCnayaTayuu.

BHUMAHME: Nepep ycTaHOBKOU HanpaBAsoLWEN
NAAaCTUHbI UK Uenu 06a3aTeNnbHO OTCOeAUHNTE
aKKYMY/IATOPHYI0 6aTapeto. 3. Nepep Ka)KabiM
MCNosib30BaHUEM CHavana npoBepbTe 3anyck 6e3
Harpy3ku n ybegureco, 4To 6eH3onuna paboraer
HOpMaJibHO, 63 Kakux-n1nbo npobnem. 4. He
PEKOMEHAYeTCs pe3aTh TBepAble NpegMeTbl, TaKue
KaK MeTa/l/l, KAMeHb, KUPNU4Y U T. ., TaK KaK 3TO
MOXXET NPUBECTU K NONIOMKE U3genus unu
COKpaLLEeHU CPOKa ero cnyx6bbi. Mcnonb3oBaHue
aKKyMynaTopHou 6atapeu

1. MpOAYKT COBMECTUM C aKKYMYNIATOPHbIMMU
6aTapesaMu, U3roToBJ/IEHHbIMU Ha 3aKas, €
Hanpsa)xeHuem 21 B, 26 Bu go 42 B.

2. Mocne NosIHOU 3apAAKU aKKYMYIATOPHOM
6aTapeu OTKIKOYMTE NUTAHUeE.

3. AKKymynatopHasa 6aTtapes oCHalleHa 3aWuTon oT



Carregador Uso

1. Utilize apenas o carregador incluido na
embalagem para carregar a bateria. Caso pretenda
utilizar um carregador de terceiros, contacte o
Servico de Apoio ao Cliente para verificacao antes de
utilizar.2. Ao ligar o carregador a uma tomada
elétrica, a luz indicadora ficara verde. Ao ligar o
conector a bateria para carregar, a luz indicadora no
carregador ficara vermelha.3. Desligue o carregador
da tomada elétrica quando ndo estiver a carregar.
Coloque-o de volta na caixa da motosserra para
evitar que se misture com outros carregadores.
Instrucoes de instalacao da corrente

Passo 1

Instale a placa guia e a corrente na roda dentada e
instale o pino elastico de ajuste da placa guia no
pequeno orificio da placa guia

Passo 2

Mantenha-o nao apertado, ajuste a tensao da
corrente manualmente. Cubra a tampa da placa
guia. Instale a porca

Passo 3

Aperte os parafusos com uma chave de boca
Manutencao da corrente



Dicas Importantes de Utilizagao

1. Carregamento da Bateria: a luz vermelha estara
acesa durante o carregamento; a luz verde estara
acesa quando a bateria estiver totalmente
carregada.

2. Instale a corrente de acordo com o diagrama de
operacao.

CUIDADO: Certifique-se de desligar a bateria antes
de instalar a placa guia ou a corrente.3. Antes de
cada utilizacao, teste o arranque sem carga primeiro
e observe se a motosserra consegue funcionar
normalmente sem problemas.

4. Nao é aconselhavel cortar objetos duros, como
metal, pedra, tijolos, etc., caso contrario, pode
danificar o produto ou reduzir a vida util do
produto.Utilizacao da Bateria

1. O produto é compativel com baterias feitas a
medida com 21V, 26V e até 42V.

2. Quando a bateria estiver totalmente carregada,
desligue a alimentacao.

3. A bateria tem protecao contra temperatura,
protecao contra baixa tensao e protecao contra
sobrecorrente



N3non3BaHe Ha 3apsifHO YCTPOUCTBO

1. Mons, n3nonspanTte camo 3apsifHOTO YCTPOUCTBO,
BKJ/IOYEHO B ONAaKOBKaTa, 3a 3apeXaHe Ha
6aTepusATa. B C/ly4auM Ye UCKaTe ga usnonspare
3apAAHO YCTPOUCTBO HA TpeTa CTpaHa, Mons,
CBbpXKETe ce C 0TAeNA 3a 06CNy)KBaHE HA KIMEeHTHU 3a
npoeepka npeau ynorpeba.2. Korato Bknoumnre
3apsAAfHOTO YCTPOUCTBO B €/1IEKTPUYECKU KOHTAKT,
MHOWKATOPHATAa /TaMMNUYKa Le CBETHE B 3€J1EHO.
Korato Bknrunute Doconnector B 6aTepusTa 3a
3apeXxgaHe, MHAMKATOpHAaTa 1aMMUYKa Ha
3apsSiAHOTO YCTPOUCTBO L€ CBETHE B YepPBEHO.3.
N3Kkno4yeTe 3apAAHOTO YCTPOUCTBO OT
eNIeKTPUYECKMA KOHTAKT, KOraTo He 3apexpare.
MocTaBeTe ro o6paTHO B KYyTUATA HA pe3aykKaTa, 3a
fna nsberHete cMeCBaHeTO My C ApPYrU 3apsaHu
yCTPOUCTBA.

WHCTpYKLMKU 32 MOHTaX Ha Bepurara

Ctbnkal

NHCcTanupanTe BogeLlaTa njaovya v sepurarta B
3bOHOTO KOJ1IEN0 U MHCTANIMPAUTE eNnacTUYHUA WwudT
3a pery/iMpaHe Ha BogellaTa njio4a B MaJikus OTBOp
Ha Bogew,aTa njao4a

Ctbnka 2



Ba)xHu cbBeTU 3a ynotpeba

1. 3apexxpaHe Ha 6aTepusATa: YepBeHaTa CBET/IMHA
Llie CBE€TU Mo BpeMe Ha 3apeXxjaHe; 3e/1eHaTa
CBET/IMHA e CBEeTU, Korato 6aTtepusata € HanbJIHO
3apeaeHa.

2. MOHTUpauTe BepuraTta cbr1acHO onepaTuBHaTa
cxema.

BHUMAHWE: YBepeTe ce, Yye CTe UBKIHOUYUIN
6aTepusaTa, npegu ga MHCTanuparte BogewarTa njaovya
unu Bepurata.3. lpepgu Bcsika ynotpeba, TectBanTte
ctapta 6e3 ToBap nbpBO U HabnwgaBanuTe ganu
BEPWXHUAT TPUOH MOXe aa pabotn HopmanHo 6es3
npobnem.

4. He ce npenopbyBa fia ce peXaT TBbpAu npeagmMeTu,
KaTo MeTan, KaMbK, TYX/IM U A4p., B NPOTUBEH C/1y4YaWu
MOXXe ga cHynuTe NPoAyKTa uau ga Hamanurte
XuBoTta my.MI3non3saHe Ha 6aTepusaTa

1. MpoAyKTBHT € CbBMECTUM ¢ 6aTepun, HanpaBeHU
no nopbykKac 21V, 26Vu pgo 42V.

2. KoraTo 6aTepusaTa e HanbJ/IHO 3apefeHa, Mons,
U3KKYeTe 3aXpaHBaHeTo.

3. baTepuaTa e cbC 3aWuTa OT TeMnepaTypa, 3aWuTa
OT HUCKO HamnpeXXeHue U 3aljuTa OT CBPBbXTOK



Ikroviklio naudojimas

1. Akumuliatoriui jkrauti naudokite tik pakuoteje
esant] jkroviklj. Jei norite naudoti treclosios sdlies
ikroviklj, priesfhaudodami susisiekite su klienty
aptarnavimo skyriumi, kad patvirtintumefte.2. Kai
jjungsite jkroviklj ) elektros lizda, indikatoriaus
lempute uz¥idegs ziliai. Kai jjungsite nuolatines
sroves jungtj j akumuliatoriy jkrovimui, jkroviklio
indikatoriaus lempute uz¥idegs raudonai.3. Kai
nekraunate, atjunkite jkroviklj nuo elektros lizdo.
Idekite jj atgal j grandininio pjuklo dekla, kad
nesusimaisyty su kitais jkrovikliais.

Grandines montavimo instrukcijos

Zihgsnis 1

Istatykite kreipiamaja plokste ir grandine |
z¥aigzdute ir jstatykite kreipiamgjg plokste,
reguliuojancty elastin) kaist] ) maz¥ kreipiamosios
plokstes skyle.

Zthgsnis 2

Laikykite neuz¥erz¥a, ranka reguliuokite grandines
itempima. Uzdenkite kreipiamosios plokstes
dangtel;. Uz¥ukite verzte.

Zihgsnis 3

VerzWarakcMi priverzKite varztus.



Svarbus naudojimo patarimai

1. Baterijos jkrovimas: jkraunant degs raudona
lempute; kai baterija bus visisKai jkrauta, degs z¥lia
lempute.

2. Idiekite grandine pagal operacijos schema.
ATSARGIAI: Priestmontuodami kreipiancigja plokste
arba grandine, butinai atjunkite akumuliatoriy.3.
PriesXkiekvieng naudojimg pirmiausia isbandykite be
apkrovos ir stebekite, ar grandininis pjuklas gali
normaliai veikti be problemu.

4. Nerekomenduojama pjauti kiety objekty, tokiy
kaip metalas, akmuo, plytos ir tt, nes kitaip galite
sugadinti gaminj arba sutrumpinti jo tarnavimo
laikg.Baterijos naudojimas

1. Produktas yra suderinamas su specialiai
pagamintomis baterijomis, kuriy jtampa yra 21V, 26
Viriki42V.

2. Kai akumuliatorius visisKai jkrautas, atjunkite
maitinima.

3. Akumuliatoriuje yra apsauga nuo temperaturos,
apsauga nuo z¥mos jtampos ir apsauga nuo
virs¥roviy



Koristenje punjac¥

1. Molimo koristite iskljucio punjac¥koji je ukljuc¥n
u paket za punjenje baterijskog paketa. Ako z¥lite
koristiti punjacXrecé strane, prije upotrebe
kontaktirajte korisnicKu sluzbu radi provjere.

2. Kada prikljucMe punjacu elektricMu uticMicu,
indikatorska svjetiljka cé zasvijetliti zelenom bojom.
Kada prikljucite Doconnector na baterijski paket radi
punjenja, indikatorska svjetiljka na punjacti cé
zasvijetliti crvenom bojom. 3. Iskljucite punjacyz
elektricMe uticMice kada ga ne koristite za punjenje.
Vratite ga natrag u kutiju za motornu pilu kako se ne
bi pomijesdo s drugim punjacima. Upute za ugradnju
lanca: Korak 1

Ugradite vodicMu plocti i lanac u zupcdnik, te
umetnite elasticMu iglu za podes¥vanje vodicte
ploc¥ u mali otvor na vodicMoj plock.

Korak 2

Ne zatezlte je c¥rsto, rucMo podesite zategnutost
lanca. Poklopac vodicMe ploc¥, zatim umetnite
maticu.

Korak 3

Zategnite vijke kljuc¥m.

Odrzdvanje lanca



VazMi savjeti za koristenje:

1. Punjenje baterije: crveno svjetlo cé svijetliti
tijekom punjenja, a zeleno svjetlo cé svijetliti kada je
baterija potpuno napunjena.

2. Instalirajte lanac prema uputama na dijagramu.
UPOZORENJE: Prije ugradnje vodicte ploc¥ ili lanca,
obavezno iskljucite baterijski paket iz struje. 3. Prije
svake upotrebe, prvo testirajte pokretanje bez
opterecénja i provjerite radi li motorna pila
normalno bez problema. 4. Ne prepoructije se
rezanje tvrdih predmeta poput metala, kamena, cigli
itd., jer to moz¥ ostetiti proizvod ili skratiti njegov
vijek trajanja. Koristenje baterijskog paketa

1. Proizvod je kompatibilan s baterijskim paketima
po mjeri izradenim za naponeod 21V,26Vido42V.
2. Kada je baterijski paket potpuno napunjen,
iskljucMe napajanje.

3. Baterijski paket ima zasttu od prekomjernog
zagrijavanja, zastitu od niskog napona i zastitu od
prevelike struje



Ladetaja lietos¥na

1. Ludzu, izmantojiet tikai komplektacija ieklauto
ladetaju akumulatora uzlades¥nai. Ja velaties
izmantot tresds puses ladétaju, ludzu, pirms
lietosdnas sazinieties ar klientu apkalpos¥nas
dienestu, lai to apstiprinatu.

2. Pievienojot ladetaju elektriskajai kontaktligzdai,
indikacijas gaismina iedegsies zala krasa. Kad
piesledzat Doconnector akumulatoru uzladesdnai,
uzladetaja indikators iedegsies sarkana krasa. 3.
Atvienojiet uzladetaju no elektriskas kontaktligzdas,
kad tas netiek izmantots uzladesdnai. Novietojiet to
atpakal motozaga korpusa, lai tas nesajauktos ar
citiem uzladetajiem.

Kedes uzstadisdnas instrukcijas

1. solis

Uzstadiet virzos® plaksni un kedi uz zobrata, un
levietojiet virzosds plaksnes regulesdnas elastigo
tapu virzos3s plaksnes mazaja cauruma.

2. solis

Nepieskruvejiet to pilniba, regulejiet kedes
spriegumu ar roku, uzlieciet virzosds plaksnes
parsegu un uzskruvejiet uzgriezni.

3. solis



Svarigi noradijumi lietos¥nai:

1. Akumulatora uzlade: uzlades laika degs sarkana
gaisma, bet, kad akumulators bus pilniba uzladets,
degs zala gaisma.

2. Uzstadiet kedi atbilstosV¥darbibas shemai.
BRIDINAJUMS: Pirms virziena plaksnes vai kédes
uzstadisdnas noteikti atvienojiet akumulatoru. 3.
Pirms katras lietos¥nas reizes vispirms veiciet testa
startu bez slodzes un parbaudiet, vai kedes zagis
darbojas normali bez problemam. 4. Nav ieteicams
griezt cietus priekstetus, piemeram, metalu,
akmeni, kiegelus utt., jo tas var sabojat ierici vai
saisinat tas kalposdnas laiku. Akumulatora lietos¥na
1. Produkts ir saderigs ar pielagotiem akumulatoru
blokiem ar spriegumu 21V, 26 Vun lidz 42 V.

2. Kad akumulatoru bloks ir pilniba uzladets, ludzu,
atvienojiet to no stravas avota.

3. Akumulatoru bloks ir aprikots ar temperaturas
aizsardzibu, zemsprieguma aizsardzibu un
parstravas aizsardzibu



Charger Use

1. Veuillez utiliser uniquement le chargeur inclus
dans l'emballage pour charger la batterie. Si vous
souhaitez utiliser un chargeur tiers, veuillez
contacter le service clientele pour vérification avant
utilisation.2. Lorsque vous branchez le chargeur
dans une prise électrique, le voyant s'allume en vert.
Lorsque vous branchez le connecteur au
bloc-batterie pour le chargement, le voyant du
chargeur s'allume en rouge.3. Débranchez le
chargeur de la prise électrique lorsqu'il n'est pas en
charge. Replacez-le dans le boitier de la
tronconneuse pour éviter qu'il ne se mélange a
d'autres chargeurs.

Instructions d'installation de la chaine

Etape 1

Installez la plaque de guidage et la chaine dans le
pignon, et installez la goupille élastique de reglage
de la plaque de guidage dans le petit trou de la
plaque de guidage.

Etape 2

Gardez-le non serré, ajustez |'étanchéité de la chaine
a la main. Couvrez le couvercle de la plaque de
guidage. Installez l'écrou.



Conseils importants d'utilisation

1. Chargement de la batterie : le voyant rouge sera
allumé pendant la charge ; le voyant vert sera allumé
lorsque la batterie sera completement chargée.

2. Installez la chaine conformément au schéma de
fonctionnement.

CAUTON : Assurez-vous de débrancher la batterie
avant d'installer la plaque de guidage ou la chaine.3.
Avant chaque utilisation, effectuez un essai de
démarrage a vide et observez si la tronconneuse
peut fonctionner normalement sans probleme.

4. 1l n'est pas conseillé de couper des objets durs,
tels que du meétal, de la roche, des briques, etc., car
cela pourrait endommager le produit ou réduire sa
durée de vie.Utilisation de la batterie

1. Le produit est compatible avec les batteries sur
mesure de 21V, 26 V et jusqu'a 42 V.

2. Lorsque la batterie est completement chargée,
veuillez débrancher l'alimentation.

3. La batterie est dotée d'une protection contre la
température, d'une protection contre la basse
tension et d'une protection contre les surintensités



Tolté hasznalata

1. Kérjiik, csak a csomagban talalhato toltot
hasznalja az akkumulator toltéséhez. Ha harmadik
féltél szarmazo toltét szeretne hasznalni, hasznalat
el6tt vegye fel a kapcsolatot az ligyfélszolgalattal az
ellenérzéshez. 2. Amikor a toltot egy elektromos
aljzatba dugja, a jelzéfény zélden vilagit. Amikor a
Doconnectort az akkumulatorhoz csatlakoztatja a
tolteshez, a toltén lévo jelzéfény pirosra valt. 3.
Huzza ki a toltét az elektromos aljzatbol, amikor
nem tolti. Helyezze vissza a lancflirész tokjaba, hogy
ne keveredjen mas toltokkel.

Lanc szerelési utmutato

1. lepes

Szerelje be a vezetélemezt és a lancot a lanckerékbe,
és szerelje be a vezetélemez allito rugalmas csapjat
a vezetdlemez kis lyukaba.

2. lepes

Ne huzza meg, kézzel allitsa be a lanc feszesseget.
Fedje le a vezetélemez fedelét. Szerelje fel az anyat.
3. lépés

Huzza meg a csavarokat egy csavarkulccsal.



Fontos tippek a hasznalathoz

1. Akkumulator toltése: a piros lampa vilagit toltés
kdzben; a zold lampa vilagit, amikor az akkumulator
teljesen feltoltodott.

2. Szerelje fel a lancot a kezelési abra szerint.
FIGYELEM: A vezetélemez vagy a lanc felszerelése
el6tt feltetleniil huzza ki az akkumulatort.3. Minden
hasznalat el6tt elészor terhelés nélkiil tesztelje az
inditast, és figyelje meg, hogy a lancflrész
normalisan mikodik-e probléma nélkiil.

4. Nem ajanlott kemény targyakat, peldaul fémet,
kovet, teglat stb. vagni, kiilonben eltorheti a
terméket vagy csokkentheti a termék
élettartamat.Akkumulator hasznalata

1. A termék kompatibilis a 21 V-o0s, 26 V-o0s és akar 42
V-0s, testre szabott akkumulatorokkal.

2. Amikor az akkumulator teljesen feltoltédott,
huzza ki a tapfesziiltseget.

3. Az akkumulator hémérsékletvedelemmel,
alacsony fesziiltségvédelemmel és
tularamvédelemmel van ellatva.



BuKopuctaHHA 3apAgHOro NnpuUCTporo

1. Byab nacka, BUAKOPUCTOBYUTE NnLIE 3apAAHUN NP

NCTPIN, L0 BXOAUTb A0 KOMIMJIEKTY, ANA 3apsAa)KaHH

1 aKyMYNATOPHOI 6aTapei. AKL,0 BU X04eTe BUKOPUC
TOBYBATU CTOPOHHIU 3apsAAHUMN NPUCTPIN, byab nack
a, 3BEPHITbCA A0 CNYXOU NIATPUMKM KJIEHTIB AN ne
peBIPKU nepea BUKOPUCTAHHAM.

2. Mg 4ac NigKAYeHHS 3apagHOro NPpUCTPOo A0 en
€KTPUYHOI PO3eTKN IHANKATOP 3aCBITUTHCS 3€/1eHUM
KosibopoM. Konu Bu nigkno4vaete Doconnector go a
KYMYNnsaTopa ana 3apsagKu, IHQUKaToOp Ha 3apsigHOMY
NPUCTPOI 3aCBIYYETbCA YePBOHUM KOJZIbOpOM. 3. Bi

€eAHAUTE 3apsAAHUM NPUCTPIN Bif, PO3E€TKU, KOJIU BI
H He BUKOPUCTOBYETbCA A1 3apsifKu. NoBepHiTb KO
ro Hasapg y dytnap gnsa 6eH3onunu, wob BiH He 3MiLu
yBaBCA 3 IHWWMMU 3apSgHUMUN MPUCTPOSAMNA.
I[HCTPYKLII 3 BCTAHOBJ/IEHHS NaHUora
Kpok 1
BCcTaHOBITb HaNpPaBAAKYY NIAaCTUHY Ta IAHLUOT Yy 3Ip
OYKY, a NOTIM BCTAaHOBITb pery/oBaJibHUN eaCcTUYH
N WTUGT HAaNPaBIAKYO0I NJ1IaCTUHU B HEBEINKUU OT
Bip HA HANPABAAKYIN NJIACTUHI.
Kpok 2
He 3aTarynte MOro noBHICTHO, BigpPEery1lonuTe HaTar



Ba)xnuel nopagu Woa0 BUKOPUCTAHHSA:

1. 3apsap)KaHHSA aKyMynaTopa: nig Yac 3apsagXXaHHa r
OPUTb YEPBOHUU IHAUKATOP, a KON aKYMYNATOP NO
BHICTHIO 3apAQYKEeHUUN - 3e/IeHUMN.

2. BCTaHOBITb NaHUIOT 3rigHO 31 CXeMOK eKcnJiyaTaul
1.

YBATA: Nepep BCTaHOBJ/IEHHAM HanpaB/sA4o0l NaacT
MHU 260 NaHuUra o6os’ A3KOBO Bi'd €AHAUTE aKyM
YNATOPHY 6aTapero. 3. [Nepen KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTAHH
AAM CNOYATKY NnepeBipTe Npaue3gaTtHICTb 6e3 HaBaHT
aXKEHHA Ta NepeKoHaunTecs, Wwo 6eHsonunia npayloe
HOopMa/ibHO 6e3 npobnem. 4. He peKOMeHAYETbCSA pPi3
aTu TBepal npegmeTu, Taki IK MeTall, KaMiHb, Lerna
TOLW,0, OCKI/IbKU Li& MOXXe NPU3BeCTU B0 NOJIOMKMK ab
O CKOPOYEeHHS TepMiHY cnyx6u Bupob6y. Bukopucra
HHS aKyMYNATOpPHOI 6aTapei

1. MpuCTpin CYyMiCHUYN 3 aKyMYyNATOPHMMMU BbaTapesam
U, BUTOTOBJIEHUMU HA 3aMOBJIeHHS, 3 Hanpyrorw 21 B
,26 Bipo42B.

2. Micns NnOBHOTO 3apsap)XaHHA aKyMynsaTOpHoI 6aTa
pei, 6yab nacka, Big' €AHaUTe NPUCTPIN Bif pyxepen
a YXUBJIEHHSA.

3. AKymynaTopHa 6aTtapes Mac 3aXucCT Bif neperpiBy
, 3aXUCT Bif HU3bKOI HaMNpyru Ta 3axucT Big nepeBaH



Pouzianie nabijacKy

1. Na nabijanie batérie pouzivajte iba nabijacKu,
ktora je suc¥st¥u balenia. V pripade, z¥ chcete pouzitY
nabijacKu tretej strany, pred pouzitim kontaktujte
zakaznicky servis na overenie.2. Ked%apojite
nabijacKu do elektrickej zasuvky, kontrolka sa
rozsvieti na zeleno. Ked%apojite konektor do batérie
na nabijanie, kontrolka na nabijacKe sa rozsvieti na
c¥rveno.3. Kedenabijate, odpojte nabijacKu z
elektrickej zasuvky. Vloz¥e ju spato puzdra
ret¥zovej pily, aby sa nepomies¥la s inymi
nabijackami.

Navod na instalaciu ret¥ze

Krok 1

Nainstalujte vodiacu dosku a ret¥z do ozubeného
kolesa a nainstalujte elasticky kolik na nastavenie
vodiacej dosky do malého otvoru vodiacej dosky
Krok 2

Nechajte ju neuttahnutu, rucMe nastavte napnutie
retdze. Zakryte kryt vodiacej dosky. Nainstalujte
maticu.

Krok 3

Utiahnite skrutky pomocou kltic¥.

Udrzba ret¥ze



Dolezité tipy na pouzitie

1. Nabijanie batérie: poc¥s nabijania svieti c¥rvené
svetlo; kedYe batéria uplne nabita, svieti zelené
svetlo.

2. Ret¥z nainstalujte podl¥ schémy zapojenia.
POZOR: Pred instalaciou vodiacej listy alebo ret¥ze
sa uistite, z¥ ste odpojili batériu.3. Pred kazdym
pouzitim najskor skusbne spustite naprazdno a
sledujte, ctret¥zova pila beznormalne bez
problémov.

4. NeodporucH sa rezat¥vrde predmety, ako su kovy,
kamene, tehly atdY, inak moz¥ dojstk poskodeniu
vyrobku alebo skrateniu jeho zWotnosti.Pouzitie
baterie

1. Produkt je kompatibilny s batériami na mieru s
napatim21V,26Vaaz¥2V.

2. KedYe batéria uplne nabita, odpojte napajanie.
3. Batéria je vybavena ochranou proti teplote,
ochranou proti nizkemu napatiu a ochranou proti
nadprudu



Uporaba polnilnika

1. Za polnjenje baterije uporabljajte samo polnilnik,
ki je priloz¥n v paketu. C¥ z¥lite uporabiti polnilnik
drugega proizvajalca, se pred uporabo obrnite na
sluzbo za pomoc\uporabnikom za preverjanje. 2. Ko
vtaknete polnilnik v elektricMo vticMico, se bo
prizgala zelena lucKa. Ko vtaknete Doconnector v
baterijo za polnjenje, se bo na polnilniku prizgala
rdecd lucKa. 3. Ko ne polnite, izkljucie polnilnik iz
elektricMe vticMice. Pospravite ga nazaj v ohisje
motorne zige, da se ne bi mesil z drugimi polnilniki.
Navodila za namestitev verige

Korak 1

Namestite vodilno plos¥¥ in verigo v zobnik ter
namestite elasticMi zaticza nastavitev vodilne plost¥
v majhno luknjo vodilne plos¥¥.

Korak 2

pustite ga nezategnjenega, rocMo nastavite napetost
verige. Pokrijte pokrov vodilne plost¥. Namestite
matico.

Korak 3

Privijte vijake s kljuc¥m

Vzdrz¥vanje verige



Pomembni nasveti za uporabo

1. Polnjenje baterije: rdec¥ lucKa bo svetila med
polnjenjem; zelena lucKa bo svetila, ko bo baterija
popolnoma napolnjena.

2. Namestite verigo v skladu z operacijskim
diagramom.

POZOR: Pred namestitvijo vodilne plos¥¥ ali verige
obvezno izkljucite baterijo.3. Pred vsako uporabo
najprej preizkusite zagon brez obremenitve in
opazujte, ali motorna z¥ga deluje normalno brez
tezdv.

4. Ni priporoclivo rezati trdih predmetov, kot so
kovina, kamen, opeka itd., sicer lahko posKodujete
izdelek ali skrajsdte zWljenjsko dobo izdelka.
Uporaba baterije

1. Izdelek je zdruzliv z namensko izdelanimi
baterijamiz21V,26Vindo42V.

2. Ko je baterija popolnoma napolnjena, izkljucite
napajanje.

3. Baterija ima temperaturno zastito, zas¥Mo pred
nizko napetostjo in zastMo pred prekomernim tokom



Anvandning av laddare

1. Vanligen anvand endast den laddare som ingar i
paketet for att ladda batteripaketet. Om du vill
anvanda en tredjepartsladdare, vanligen kontakta
kundtjanst for verifiering innan anvandning. 2. Nar
du kopplar in laddaren i ett eluttag kommer
indikatorlampan att tandas gront. Nar du kopplar in
dockanslutningen i batteripaketet for laddning,
kommer indikatorlampan pa laddaren att tdndas
rott. 3. Koppla ur laddaren fran eluttaget nar den
inte anvands. Placera den tillbaka i motorsagens
fodral for att undvika att den blandas med andra
laddare.

Instruktioner for kedjeinstallation

Steg 1

Installera guideplattan och kedjan i drevet, och
installera den justerbara elastiska pinnen i det lilla
halet pa guideplattan.

Steg 2

Hall den inte atdragen, justera kedjans spanning for
hand. Tack guideplattan med skyddet, installera
muttern.

Steg 3

Dra at skruvarna med en nyckel.



Viktiga tips for anvandning

1. Laddning av batteri: den roda lampan lyser under
laddning; den grona lampan lyser nar batteriet ar
fulladdat.

2. Montera kedjan enligt driftsdiagrammet.
VARNING: Se till att koppla ur batteripaketet innan
du installerar guideplattan eller kedjan.

3. Innan du anvander den varje gang, testa att starta
utan belastning forst och observera om kedjesagen
kan fungera normalt utan problem.

4. Det reckommenderas inte att skara i harda foremal,
sasom metall, sten, tegel etc. annars kan produkten
ga sonder eller livslangden forkortas.

Anvandning av batteripaket

1. Produkten ar kompatibel med skraddarsydda
batteripaket med 21V, 26 V och upp till 42 V.

2. Nar batteripaketet ar fulladdat, koppla ur
strommen.

3. Batteripaketet har temperatur-, lagspannings- och
overstromskydd.



ST7| AHE 2Ly

1. HiE 2| HE ST M= I 7| X[ Z&E SH7|HE
AHESHA| 7| HEEFL|CE, EFAF ST 7| E AFESHA|2{EH AFE
T0o| 2248 MB[A0 Z2|5t0 = RISHA| 7| HEE L L.

2. 57| E F7| M EY HE0HH BEA|S0| sS4 =2
ZAGLCH 34 EHE | E2| o HE5IH ST5HH
ST™T|o| EA|SO| W7t o = FRIL|ICEH 3. 50
ASE|HSHI|E M ZHEN M EE2[5HM L. CHE
SHI|t 25X REE SH7|E T7| M & AO|A0
CHA 20l &M 2.

A el 2 X K& M

1CHA|

7I0|E EG0|Et N0 AZEFI0| &&St, 7H0|E
Sd0|EC| 22 #H0|| 7IO|E S O|E T &
MEEQU= T E FHETHLCE

25HA

710|E S2|0|E AHE =O0[X| 2 &JEf= FX|5t1,
=0 2 M| Qo EHZ ZEYLICEH 7I0|E EYO|E HHE
&Eotn HEE LT

3EHA



L

100

AFE Al 2| AL

O| A X[, HHE{ 2| 7t

HiE 2| & 22[5tA A2, 3. Of&H AFESHY| Fof HK

251 Gl0| AlSE 20 A|=™sH ZA| 1, A

_JF
1

eIk

& HiEf 2

=
=

ot
=

. O] M| &2 21V, 26V, Z|CH 42V2°




Xpnén ¢optioTn’

1. Xpnotpomolette povo tov ¢opTLoTN fTou
TEPLAAUBAaYETOL 0T GUOKEVAGLA VIO TN OPTLON TNG
UTTOTAPLACG. Z€ TIEPLITTWON TIoV DeleTe va
Xpnolpotmotn6ete poptioTn“Tpttov pepou,
ETULKOLVWVNGTE PE TNV E€uTtnpetnon NeAatwy yia
ertaAnBsvon mtpLv amotn xpnén.2. Otav cuvoeete
TOV POoPTIOTN OE pLa nAeKTPLKN TtpLla, N EVOELKTIKN
Auvxvid Ba avagetl tpasivn. Otav cuvoeETe Tov
Doconnector otnv pmatapid ywa ¢option, h
EVOELKTIKNAuX VLA 6TO dopTioTnOa avadel
KOKKLVN.3. ATTOOCUVOEGTE TOV POPTIoTNUTTO TNV
nAektpiknftpla otayv dsv poptilete. TormtoOBeTnGTE
TOV TIL6W 0T ONKN Tou aAucompiévou yia va
ATTIOPUYETE TN

avapetEncov pe akouvg poptioted.

0dnyLEg eykatasétaong aAvotdag

Bnaal

Eykataotn6te TNV TAAKa odnyou kat tnv aAvoda
OTOV TPOXO Kol EYKATAOTNGTE TOV EAACTLKO fteLpo
pPLOLLONC TNG TTAAKOG 00NYOU BTN UKPNOTINTNG
TIAQLKOLG 00N YOoUL”

Bnaa 2

Kpatné6te to oft opLlypevo, puOpéte tn opLé€ipo tng



Znpavtike ZupfouAec Xpnéng

1. doption MmtatapLds: n KOKKLvn Auxvid Oa swvott
OVAUHEYN KaTaTn poption. n mpasivn Avyxvid 0a
g1datl AVOULHEYN otav n pratapld ewvat TAnpwg
bopPTIONEYN.

2. Eykataotnéte tnVv aAvoda cufidwva HE To
OLAYPOMA AELTOVPYLAS.

MPOZOXH: BePBaiwOette otL EXETE ATTOCUVOEGEL TNV
HTTOTAPLA TIPLV ATIO TNV EYKATASTACN TN TTAAKOLG
odnyouvN1tn¢ aAvcidac.3. Mpiv arnokabe xpnén,
OOKIHAGTE TNV EKKLYNON XwpLé opTLo Kal
TAPATNPNGTE Y TO AAUGOTIPLOVO UTIOPELVA
AgtToupynGeL Kavovikakwpté tpofAnua.

4. Agv cuvioTtatal N KOTIN OKANPWY AVTIKELUEYWY,
oTtw¢ petaAlo, tetpa, ToufAa K.ATL., dLadpopETIKA”
UTTOPELYV O OTIAGEL TO TIPOLOY NVa HEIWOEL dLapKELa
(wn¢ Tou TIPoLloYToC. XpN6n MmatapLag

1. To tpoio¥ e1vat cupPatofie etdika”
KOTOOKEVOOUEVEG UTTATAPLEG ME 21V, 26V KAl EQWG
42V.

2. Otav n pratapld swvot TAnPpw¢ PopPTLoOUEYN,
OTIOCUVOEGSTE TNV TPO0PO0dOULd.

3. H urtatapid dabetel mpootaoild Oeppokpactdg,
MpooTactd XapnAné taéng KAl TPOoTACLA OTto”



Hledslutaeki Notkun

1. Vinsamlegast notadu adeins hledslutaekio sem
fylgir med pakkanum til ad hlada rafhlodupakkann.
Ef pu vilt nota hledslutaeki fra pridja adila,
vinsamlegast hafdu samband vid pjonustuver til
stadfestingar fyrir notkun. 2. Pegar hledslutakid er
sett i rafmagnsinnstungu kviknar graent ljos. Pegar
bu tengir Doconnector vid rafhlodupakkann til ad
hlada, kviknar rautt ljos a hledslutaekinu. 3. Taktu
hledslutaekid ur rafmagnsinnstungunni pegar pad er
ekki i notkun. Settu pad aftur i kedjusagarhulstrid til
ao fordast ad paod blandist saman vid onnur
hledslutaeki.

Leidbeiningar um uppsetningu kedju

Skref 1

Settu leidarplotuna og kedjuna i tannhjolid og settu
teygjanlega stillipinnann fyrir leidarplotunai litla
gatid a leidarplotunni

Skref 2

Haltu pvi dpettu, stilltu spennu kedjunnar med
hondunum. Settu hlifina yfir leidarplotuna og settu
raernar a.

Skref 3

Herdid skrufurnar med skiptilykil



Mikilvaeg rad til notkunar

1. Hledsla rafhlodu: Rauda ljosid logar a medan
hledsla stendur yfir; graena ljosid logar pegar
rafhladan er fullhladin.

2. Settu kedjuna upp samkvemt notkunarmyndinni.
VARUD: Gakktu ur skugga um ad taka
rafhlodupakkann ur sambandi adur en leidarplatan
eda kedjan er sett upp.3. Fyrir hverja notkun skal
profa raesingu an alags fyrst og athuga hvort
kedjusogin gangi edlilega an vandamala.

4. EkKi er radlagt ad skera harda hluti, svo sem
malm, stein, mursteina o.s.frv., annars getur pad
brotid voruna eda dregid ur endingartima
vorunnar.Notkun rafhlodupakka

1. Varan er samhaef vid sérsmidada rafhlodupakka
med 21V, 26V og allt ad 42V.

2. bPegar rafhlodupakkinn er fullhladinn,
vinsamlegast taktu hann ur sambandi.

3. Rafhlédupakkinn er med hitastigsvorn,
lagspennuvorn og ofstraumsvorn



Utilizzo del caricabatterie

1. Si prega di utilizzare esclusivamente il
caricabatterie incluso nella confezione per ricaricare
il pacchetto batterie. Se si desidera utilizzare un
caricabatterie di terze parti, si prega di contattare il
Servizio Clienti per la verifica prima dell'utilizzo.

2. Quando si collega il caricabatterie a una presa
elettrica, l'indicatore luminoso si accendera di colore
verde. Quando colleghi il Doconnector al pacchetto
batterie per la ricarica, la luce indicatrice sul
caricabatterie si accendera di colore rosso. 3. Stacca
il caricabatterie dalla presa elettrica quando non lo
stai utilizzando. Riposalo nella custodia della
motosega per evitare che si confonda con altri
caricabatterie. Istruzioni per l'installazione della
catena: Passaggio 1

Installare la piastra di guida e la catena nella
puleggia, e inserire il perno elastico di regolazione
della piastra di guida nel piccolo foro della piastra di
guida.

Passo 2

Non stringere completamente, regolare la tensione
della catena a mano, coprire con la copertura della
piastra di guida, e installare la dado.



Consigli importanti per ['uso:

1. Ricarica della batteria: la luce rossa si accende
durante la ricarica; la luce verde si accende quando
la batteria e completamente carica.

2. Installare la catena seguendo il diagramma di
installazione.

ATTENZIONE: Assicurarsi di scollegare la batteria
prima di installare la piastra di guida o la catena. 3.
Prima di ogni utilizzo, eseguire un test di avvio senza
carico e verificare che la motosega funzioni
correttamente senza problemi. 4. Non e consigliabile
tagliare oggetti duri come metallo, roccia, mattoni,
ecc., poiché cio potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto o
ridurne la durata. Utilizzo della batteria

1. Il prodotto & compatibile con batterie
personalizzateda21V,26Vefinoa42V.

2. Una volta che la batteria e completamente carica,
si prega di scollegare l'alimentazione.

3. La batteria e dotata di protezione termica,
protezione da bassa tensione e protezione da
sovracorrente



Uso del cargador

1. Por favor, utilice inicamente el cargador incluido
en el paquete para cargar el paquete de baterias. Si
desea utilizar un cargador de terceros, contacte con
el Servicio de Atencion al Cliente para su verificacion
antes de usarlo.

2. Al conectar el cargador a una toma eléctrica, la luz
indicadora se encendera en verde. Cuando conectes
el Doconnector al paquete de baterias para cargarlo,
la luz indicadora del cargador se encendera en rojo.
3. Desconecta el cargador de la toma eléctrica
cuando no esteé cargando. Coldcalo de nuevo en el
estuche de la motosierra para evitar que se confunda
con otros cargadores.

Instrucciones para la instalacion de la cadena

Paso 1

Instale la placa guia y la cadena en la polea, e instale
el pasador elastico de ajuste de la placa guia en el
pequenio orificio de la placa guia.

Paso 2

No apriete demasiado, ajuste la tension de la cadena
manualmente. Instale la tapa de la placa guiay la



Consejos importantes para su uso:

1. Carga de la bateria: la luz roja se encendera
durante la carga; la luz verde se encendera cuando la
bateria esté completamente cargada.

2. Instale la cadena segun el diagrama de
instrucciones.

CAUTION: Asegurese de desconectar la bateria antes
de instalar la placa guia o la cadena. 3. Antes de cada
uso, realice una prueba de arranque sin cargay
observe si la motosierra funciona correctamente sin
problemas. 4. No se recomienda cortar objetos duros
como metal, roca, ladrillos, etc., ya que esto podria
danar el producto o reducir su vida util. Uso de la
bateria

1. El producto es compatible con baterias
personalizadasde 21V, 26V y hasta42 V.

2. Una vez que la bateria esté completamente
cargada, desconecte la alimentacion.

3. La bateria cuenta con proteccion contra
temperaturas extremas, proteccion contra bajo
voltaje y proteccion contra sobrecorriente



Laadija Kasutamine

1. Aku laadimiseks kasutage ainult pakendis olevat
laadijat. Kui soovite kasutada kolmanda osapoole
laadijat, votke enne kasutamist uhendust
klienditeenindusega, et seda kontrollida.2. Kui
uhendate laadija pistikupessa, suttib indikaatortuli
roheliselt. Kui uhendate D-konnektori aku kulge
laadimiseks, siittib laadija indikaatortuli punaselt.3.
Kui te ei lae, eemaldage laadija pistikupesast.
Asetage see tagasi mootorsae korpusesse, et see ei
seguneks teiste laadijatega.

Keti paigaldusjuhised

Samm 1

Paigaldage juhtplaat ja kett ketirattale ning
paigaldage juhtplaadi elastne reguleerimistihvt
juhtplaadi vaikesesse auku

Samm 2

Arge pingutage seda, reguleerige keti pingutust
kasitsi. Katke juhtplaadi kate. Paigaldage mutter
Samm 3

Pingutage kruvid mutrivotmega

Keti hooldus



Olulised kasutusnouanded

1. Aku laadimine: punane tuli poleb laadimise ajal;
roheline tuli poleb, kui aku on taielikult laetud.

2. Paigaldage kett vastavalt toodiagrammile.
HOIATUS: Enne juhtplaadi voi keti paigaldamist
eemaldage kindlasti aku.3. Enne iga kasutuskorda
testige esmalt tuhikaigul ja jalgige, kas mootorsaag
tootab normaalselt ilma probleemideta.

4. Eiole soovitatav loigata kovasid esemeid, nagu
metall, kivi, tellised jne, vastasel juhul voib see toote
puruneda voi lihendada toote eluiga.Aku
kasutamine

1. Toode uhildub spetsiaalselt valmistatud akudega
pingega 21V, 26V ja kuni 42 V.

2. Kui aku on taielikult laetud, eemaldage toide.

3. Akul on temperatuurikaitse, madalpingekaitse ja
ulevoolukaitse.



Pouziti nabijecky

1. K nabijeni baterie pouzftejte pouze nabijecKu,
ktera je souc¥sti baleni. V pripadé, z¥ chcete pouzit
nabijecKu tr¥ti strany, kontaktujte pr¥d pouzitim
zakaznicky servis pro ovér¥ni.2. Po zapojeni
nabijecKy do elektrické zasuvky se rozsviti zelena
kontrolka. Po zapojeni konektoru do baterie pro
nabijeni se rozsviti c¥rvena kontrolka na nabijecte.3.
Pokud nabijecKu nepouzft/ate, odpoijte ji z elektricke
zasuvky. Vlozte ji zpét do pouzdra r¥tézove pily, aby
se nepletla s jinymi nabijeckami.

Navod k instalaci rétézu

Krok 1

Nainstalujte vodici desku a r¥téz do r¥tézoveho kola
a nainstalujte elasticky kolik pro nastaveni vodici
desky do maleho otvoru vodici desky

Krok 2

Nechte jej neutaz¥ny, rucMé nastavte napnuti rétézu.
Zakryjte kryt vodici desky. Nainstalujte matici

Krok 3

Utahnéte srouby klic¥m

Udrzba rétézu



Dllezité tipy pro pouziti

1. Nabijeni baterie: béhem nabijeni sviti c¥rvena
kontrolka; zelena kontrolka sviti, kdyzYe baterie
plné nabita.

2. Nainstalujte r¥téz podle provozniho schematu.
POZOR: Pr¥d instalaci vodici listy nebo r¥tézu se
ujistéte, z¥ jste odpojili akumulator.3. Pr¥d kazdym
pouzitim nejprve otestujte start bez zatéz¥ a
sledujte, zda motorova pila mdz¥ normalné béz¥t
bez probléemd.

4. Nedopoructije se rézat tvrdé prédmeéty, jako je
kov, kamen, cihly atd., jinak m(iz¥ dojit k posKozeni
vyrobku nebo ke sniz¥ni ziWotnosti vyrobku.Pouziti
akumulatoru

1. Produkt je kompatibilni s akumulatory na miru s
21V, 26V aaz¥2 V.

2. KdyzYe akumulator plné nabity, odpojte napajeni.
3. Akumulator je vybaven teplotni ochranou,
ochranou proti nizkému napéti a nadproudovou
ochranou
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Lader Bruk

1. Vennligst bruk kun laderen som falger med i
pakken for a lade batteripakken. Hvis du gnsker a
bruke en tredjepartslader, vennligst kontakt
kundeservice for verifisering for bruk.2. Nar du
plugger laderen inn i en stikkontakt, vil
indikatorlampen lyse gront. Nar du plugger
Doconnector inn i batteripakken for lading, vil
indikatorlampen pa laderen lyse radt.3. Koble
laderen fra stikkontakten nar den ikke lader. Plasser
den tilbake i motorsagkassen for a unnga at den
blandes med andre ladere.

Instruksjoner for kjedeinstallasjon

Trinn 1

Installer styreplaten og kjedet i tannhjulet, og
installer den elastiske justeringspinnen for
styreplaten i det lille hullet pa styreplaten

Trinn 2

Ikke stram den, juster kjedets stramhet for hand.
Dekk til styreplate dekselet. Installer mutteren
Trinn 3

Stram skruene med en skiftenokkel
Kjedevedlikehold



Viktige tips for bruk

1. Batterilading: det rade lyset vil lyse under lading;
det gronne lyset vil lyse nar batteriet er fulladet.

2. Installer kjedet i henhold til
operasjonsdiagrammet.

FORSIKTIG: Serg for a koble fra batteripakken for
installasjon av styreplaten eller kjedet.3. For bruk
hver gang, teststart uten belastning forst og
observer om motorsagen kan kjgre normalt uten
problemer.

4. Det anbefales ikke a kutte harde gjenstander, som
metall, stein, murstein osv. Ellers kan det adelegge
produktet eller redusere produktets levetid. Bruk av
batteripakke

1. Produktet er kompatibelt med skreddersydde
batteripakker med 21V, 26V og opptil 42V.

2. Nar batteripakken er fulladet, ma du koble fra
strommen.

3. Batteripakken er med temperaturbeskyttelse,
lavspenningsbeskyttelse og overstramsbeskyttelse
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UZYTKOWANIE tADOWARKI

1. Do tadowania akumulatora nalezy uzywac”
wytacznie tadowarki dotgczonej do zestawu. Jesli
chcesz uzyctadowarki innej firmy, skontaktuj sie z
Dziatem Obstugi Klienta w celu weryfikacji przed
uzyciem.

2. Po podtaczeniu tadowarki do gniazdka
elektrycznego, dioda LED zaswieci sie na zielono. Po
podtgczeniu urzadzenia Doconnector do
akumulatora w celu natadowania, wskaznik na
tadowarce zaswieci sie na czerwono. 3. Po
zakonczeniu fadowania odtacz tadowarke od
gniazdka elektrycznego. Umiesc¢ja z powrotem w
etui do pity tancuchowej, aby nie pomylita sie z
innymi tadowarkami.

Instrukcja montazt tancucha

Krok 1

Zamontuj ptytke prowadzacga i tancuch na zebatej
kotonizinie, a nastepnie wstaw elastyczny kotek
regulacyjny ptytki prowadzacej do matego otworu w
ptytce.

Krok 2

Nie dokrecaj jeszcze mocno, recznie dostosuj



Wazne wskazowki dotyczace uzytkowania:

1. tadowanie baterii: podczas tadowania swieci sie ¢
zerwone sWwiatto, a po natadowaniu baterii do petna
- zielone.

2. Zamontuj tancuch zgodnie z instrukcjag montazu.
UWAGA: Przed zamontowaniem ptyty prowadzacej lu
b tancucha nalezy odtaczycakumulator. 3. Przed kaz'
dym uzyciem nalezy najpierw przetestowacurzadze
nie bez obcigzénia i sprawdzic{ czy pita tancuchowa d
ziata prawidtowo, bez zadnych problemow. 4. Nie zal
eca sie ciecia twardych materiatow, takich jak metal,
kamien, cegly itp., poniewaz mozé to uszkodzictirza
dzenie lub skrocicjego zywotnos¢/Uzytkowanie aku
mulatora

1. Produkt jest kompatybilny z akumulatorami o nap
ieciu 21V, 26 Vido 42V, ktore mozna dostosowacdo
konkretnych potrzeb.

2. Po natadowaniu akumulatora nalezy odtgczyc zasi
lanie.

3. Akumulator posiada zabezpieczenie przed przegrz
aniem, zabezpieczenie przed niskim napieciem oraz
zabezpieczenie przed przecigzéniem pradem



Opladerbrug

1. Brug kun den oplader, der folger med pakken, til
at oplade batteripakken. Hvis du vil bruge en
tredjepartsoplader, skal du kontakte kundeservice
for at fa bekraeftet dette for brug.2. Nar du saetter
opladeren i en stikkontakt, vil indikatorlampen lyse
gront. Nar du satter Doconnector i batteripakken for
at oplade, vil indikatorlampen pa opladeren lyse
redt.3. Tag opladeren ud af stikkontakten, nar den
ikke oplader. Lag den tilbage i motorsavskassen for
at undga, at den bliver blandet sammen med andre
opladere.

Instruktioner til kaedeinstallation

Trin 1

Installer styrepladen og kaeden i tandhjulet, og
installer styrepladens justeringselastikstift i det lille
hul i styrepladen

Trin 2

hold den ikke spaendt, juster kaedens stramhed |
handen. Dk styrepladedakslet. Installer moatrikken
Trin 3

Spand skruerne med en skruenggle
Kaedevedligeholdelse



Vigtige tips til brug

1. Batteriopladning: det rade lys vil lyse under
opladning; det granne lys vil lyse, nar batteriet er
fuldt opladet.

2. Installer kaeden i henhold til
betjeningsdiagrammet.

FORSIGTIG: Sorg for at frakoble batteripakken far
installation af styrepladen eller kaeden.3. For brug
hver gang, teststart uden belastning forst og
observer om motorsaven kan kere normalt uden
problemer.

4. Det anbefales ikke at skaere harde genstande,
sasom metal, sten, mursten osv. ellers kan det
ogdelaegge produktet eller reducere produktets
levetid.Brug af batteripakke

1. Produktet er kompatibelt med skraeddersyede
batteripakker med 21V, 26V og op til 42V.

2. Nar batteripakken er fuldt opladet, skal du tage
stikket ud af stikkontakten.

3. Batteripakken er med temperaturbeskyttelse,
lavspaendingsbeskyttelse og overstramsbeskyttelse



Utilizarea incarcatorului

1. Va rugam sa folositi doar incarcatorul inclus in
pachet pentru a incarca bateria. Daca doriti sa
utilizati un incarcator de la un alt producator, va
rugam sa contactati Serviciul Clienti pentru verificare
inainte de utilizare.

2. Cand conectati incarcatorul la o priza electrica,
indicatorul luminos se va aprinde in verde. Cand
conectati Doconnector la baterie pentru incarcare,
indicatorul luminos de pe incarcator se va aprindein
rosu. 3. Deconectati incarcatorul de la priza atunci
cand nu este utilizat pentru incarcare. Puneti-l ihapoi
in cutia de scule pentru a evita confuzia cu alte
Incarcatoare. Instructiuni pentru instalarea lantului:
Pasul 1

Instalati placa de ghidare si lantul in rotina dintata,
apoi instalati surubul elastic de ajustare al placii de
ghidare in orificiul mic al acesteia.

Pasul 2

Nu strangeti complet, ajustati strangerea lantului
manual, apoi instalati capacul placii de ghidare si
surubul.

Pasul 3

Strangeti suruburile cu o cheie.



Sfaturi importante pentru utilizare:

1. Incarcarea bateriei: lumina rosie va fi aprinsa in
timpul incarcarii, iar lumina verde va fi aprinsa cand
bateria este complet incarcata.

2. Instalati lantul conform diagramei de operare.
ATENTIE: Asigurati-va ca bateria este deconectata
inainte de instalarea placii de ghidare sau a lantului.
3. Inainte de fiecare utilizare, testati pornirea fara
sarcina si verificati daca motofierastraul
functioneaza normal, fara probleme. 4. Nu este
recomandat sa taiati obiecte dure, cum ar fi metal,
piatra, caramizi etc., deoarece acest lucru poate
deteriora produsul sau 1i poate reduce durata de
viata. Utilizarea bateriei

1. Produsul este compatibil cu baterii personalizate
de 21V, 26 V si panala42 V.

2. Cand bateria este complet incarcata, va rugam sa
deconectati alimentarea.

3. Bateria este echipata cu protectie impotriva
temperaturii ridicate, protectie impotriva tensiunii
scazute si protectie impotriva suprasarcinii
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Gebruik van de oplader

1. Gebruik alleen de oplader die bij de verpakking is
inbegrepen om de batterij op te laden. Als u een
oplader van een derde partij wilt gebruiken, neem
dan contact op met de klantenservice voor
verificatie voordat u deze gebruikt. 2. Wanneer u de
oplader in een stopcontact steekt, gaat het
indicatielampje groen branden. Wanneer u de
connector in de batterij plaatst om op te laden, gaat
het indicatielampje op de oplader rood branden. 3.
Trek de oplader uit het stopcontact wanneer deze
niet in gebruik is. Plaats het terug in de
kettingzaagcase om te voorkomen dat het vermengd
raakt met andere opladers.

Instructies voor het installeren van de ketting

Stap 1

Installeer de geleidingsplaat en ketting in het
tandwiel, en installeer de verstelbare pin van de
geleidingsplaat in het kleine gat van de
geleidingsplaat.

Stap 2

Houd het niet strak, pas de spanning van de ketting
met de hand aan. Bedek de geleidingsplaat met de
deksel en installeer de moer.



Belangrijke tips voor gebruik

1. Acculaden: het rode lampje brandt tijdens het
opladen; het groene lampje brandt wanneer de accu
volledig is opgeladen.

2. Installeer de ketting volgens het
bedradingsschema.

WAARSCHUWING: Zorg ervoor dat u de accupack
loskoppelt voordat u de geleidingsplaat of de ketting
installeert.

3. Test voor elk gebruik eerst zonder belasting en
controleer of de kettingzaag normaal kan draaien
zonder problemen.

4. Het is niet aan te raden om harde objecten te
snijden, zoals metaal, steen, bakstenen, enz. anders
kan het product breken of de levensduur van het
product verkorten.

Gebruik van de accupack

1. Het product is compatibel met op maat gemaakte
accupacksvan 21V,26Ventot42V.

2. Wanneer de accupack volledig is opgeladen,
koppel dan de stroom los.

3. De accupack is voorzien van
temperatuurbeveiliging, lage spanningsbeveiliging
en overstroombeveiliging.



Sarj Aleti Kullanimi

1. Lutfen pil takimini sarj etmek i¢in yalnizca pakete
dahil olan sarj aletini kullanin. Uciincii taraf bir sarj
aleti kullanmak istemeniz durumunda, kullanmadan
once dogrulama icin lutfen Musteri Hizmetleri ile
iletisime gecin. 2. Sarj aletini bir elektrik prizine
taktiginizda, gosterge 15191 yesil yanacaktir.
Doconnector'i sarj icin pil takimina taktiginizda, sarj
aletindeki gosterge i1s1g1 kirmizi yanacaktir. 3. Sarj
etmediginiz zaman sarj aletini elektrik prizinden
cikarin. Diger sarj aletleriyle karismasini onlemek
icin onu tekrar motorlu testere cantasina yerlestirin.
Zincir montaj talimatlar

Adm 1

Kilavuz plakayi ve zinciri disliye takin ve kilavuz
plaka ayar elastik pimini kilavuz plakanin kuguk
deligine takin

Adim 2

Gevsek birakin, zincirin gerginligini elle ayarlayin.
Kilavuz plaka kapagini kapatin, somunu takin

Adim 3

Vidalari bir anahtarla sikin

Zincir bakimi



Kullanim i¢in Onemli Ipuglar

1. Pil Sarji: Sarj olurken kirmizi 1sik yanacaktir; pil
tamamen sarj oldugunda yesil istk yanacaktir.

2. Zinciri calistirma semasina gore takin.

DIKKAT: Kilavuz plakasini veya zinciri takmadan once
pil takimini ¢ikardiginizdan emin olun.3. Her
kullanimdan once, once yuksuz olarak test baslatin
ve motorlu testerenin sorunsuz bir sekilde normal
calisip calismadigini gozlemleyin.

4. Metal, kaya, tugla vb. gibi sert nesneleri kesmeniz
onerilmez, aksi takdirde urun kirilabilir veya trun
omrunu kisaltabilir.Pil Takimi Kullanimi

1. Uriin, 21V, 26V ve 42V'a kadar 6zel yapim pil
takimlariyla uyumludur.

2. Pil takimi tamamen sarj oldugunda, lutfen guctu
kesin.

3. Pil takimi, sicaklik korumasi, dusuk voltaj
korumasi ve asiri akim korumasina sahiptir



